Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 23 January 2018 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 26)

New petitions

P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen

(Pages 27 - 35)
P-05-795 Causing Nuisance or Disturbance on NHS Premises

(Pages 36 - 40)
P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals
in Circuses in Wales

(Pages 41 - 56)
P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter
of urgency

(Pages 57 - 68)

Updates to previous petitions

Economy and Transport

P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
(Pages 69 - 70)

Education

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs
(Page 71)
P-05-787 Save the Future Generation of Wales
(Pages 72 - 75)

Communities

P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing
(Pages 76 - 79)

Health and Social Services

P-05-766 Make a Vegan Option Compulsory In Public Canteens
(Page 80)
P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults
(Pages 81 - 82)
P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and
support
(Pages 83 - 100)

Housing

P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping
(Pages 101 - 104)

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs

P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
(Pages 105 - 109)

Evidence Session - P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
(Pages 110 - 127)

Paul Apreda, Petitioner

Dr Sue Whitcombe, Chartered Psychologist



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1
P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen
This petition was submitted by Sgiliau, having collected 87 signatures online.

Text of Petitio
[...]
nding.


mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
| ElinJones AM, Presiding Officer

w
I Elin Jones AC, Llywydd
| Elir

i National Assembly for Wales

David Rowlands AM

Chair

Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

10 January 2018

Dear David
Petition P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen

Thank you for your letter of 21 November 2017 in relation to petition P-05-794,
which calls for the minimum voting age for elections within the competence of the
National Assembly for Wales to be lowered to 16.

The Fourth Assembly Presiding Officer, Dame Rosemary Butler, led a consultation
in 2015 on whether 16- and 17-year-olds should be entitled to vote. Over 10,000
young people from across Wales took part in the consultation, of whom 53 per
cent said that the voting age should be lowered, 29 per cent said it should not,
and 18 per cent were unsure.

As you will be aware, in February 2017 | appointed an Expert Panel on Assembly
Electoral Reform, tasked with considering what the minimum voting age should be
for Assembly elections, as well as matters relating to the Assembly’s size and
electoral system.

In December 2017, the Expert Panel published its report: A Parliament that Works
for Wales. It concluded that a reduction in the minimum voting age to 16 would
be a powerful way to raise political awareness and participation among young
people. The Panel noted that the Welsh Government intended to legislate to

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
Livwydd@cynulliad.cymru Liywydd@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru vRacksPage32s

0300 200 7403 0300 200 7403


http://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/About%20the%20Assembly%20section%20documents/Expert%20Panel%20on%20Assembly%20Electoral%20Reform/A%20Parliament%20that%20Works%20for%20Wales.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/About%20the%20Assemb
[...]
ing the UK General
Election, the Bill fell. No such similar legislation is currently listed in the 2017-19 Bills before
Parliament, or draft Bills for 2017-18.

National Assembly for Wales action

The use of wild animals in circuses has received considerable public attention and was the
focus of a previous petition in the Fourth Assembly (P-04-653). Submitted by RSCPA Cymru,
it called for a ban on the use of wild animals in circuses. The then Deputy Minister for
Farming and Food, Rebecca Evans AM, responded to the petition by announcing an
independent review of the evidence on welfare of animals in travelling and non-travelling
circuses. Following this, the Petitions Committee agreed to close the petition.

The matter is also frequently the topic of questions in the Assembly. On 16 October 2017,
Sian Gwenllian AM, asked the Welsh Government if there are any current legal barriers that
prohibit the use of wild animals in circuses in Wales, and if these barriers would disappear in
April 2018 (the expected commencement date for many provisions of the Wales Act 2017).
The Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs responded that there were no
legal barriers. On 15 November 2017 a written question from Steffan Lewis AM asked for a

Pack Page 45

Wendy Dodds, x6548, wendy.dodds@assembly.wales RS Ref: 17/4891

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 3


https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201314/cmselect/cmenvfru/553/55304.htm
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201314/cmselect/cmenvfru/746/746.pdf
https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/wildanimalsincircusesprohibition.html
https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/wildanimalsincircusesprohibition.html
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=13740
http://record.assembly.wales/WrittenQuestion/3267
http://record.assembly.wales/WrittenQuestion/75092

written statement on the introduction of a ban on animal circuses in Wales. The Cabinet

Secretary responded:
There is concern the welfa
[...]
 Cymru's petition of 2015
gaining over 7,000 signatures all from Wales.

It is clear the Harris report of 2016 gives the Welsh Government the independent scientific
evidence to put a ban into place, as does the conclusions from the recent consultation on
MAE.

It is my understanding that legislation can be brought forward by two routes. Either by
primary legislation, or by way of the Animal Welfare Act of 2007. The Wales Act of 2011
gave the Welsh Government the power to act in these matters.

To me personally this isn't a political issue, it's an animal welfare issue. That is my
background, as a former branch Trustee and Volunteer for an animal welfare organisation .
For over forty years | have been fighting for a ban to be brought forward first by the UK
Government and since 2011 the Welsh Government. Thomas Chipperfield touring Cymru in
2015, during which he visited my beloved home town of Caernarfon . Was truly abhorrent to
me, and many others. My MP Hywel Williams said at the time “ the days of loading animals
onto the back of trucks, to tour our country purely for people's entertainment has long since
passed “.

| urge you as a Committee and as Assembly Members to do everything in your power to
ensure the Welsh Government acts in a timely manner to bring forward legislation to ban this
outdated practice in Wales.

If | can assist members or the Welsh Government further in their deliberations | would be
more than happy to do so.

Linda Evelyn Joyce Jones 14/1/2018.

Pack Page 56



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a
matter of urgency

This petition was submitted by Rhian Barrance having collected 5,717
signatures online.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to call for a resolution to ongoing
negotiations between NHS Wales, the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, the
Welsh Health and Specialised Services Committee and Vertex
Pharmaceuticals regarding access to the cystic fibrosis medic
[...]
 two years since the licence
of Orkambi. Orkambi is available to all eligible patients in Austria, Denmark, France, Germany,
Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Italy, Ireland, Greece, and the United States.

In July 2016, NICE announced they were unable to recommend the drug due to its cost, despite
acknowledging the drug is “important and effective”.® Since then, we have relentlessly called for
negotiations and a fair, sustainable pricing deal for Orkambi. However, there has been no progress.
People with cystic fibrosis are still waiting whilst their health and quality of life declines.

4. Using the UK CF Registry to deliver a fair deal

We urge the assembly to consider how the UK CF Registry could form part of a robust and fair access
scheme bridging the uncertainty gap associated with these medicines.

The UK CF Registry is sponsored and managed by the Cystic Fibrosis Trust. The UK CF Registry offers
population level coverage for people with cystic fibrosis in the UK. Anonymised, aggregated data
from the registry are used as the evidence base for commissioning NHS care and post-
marketing pharmacovigilance for the European Medicines Agency (EMA).’ This means that it is
possible to keep track of the effectiveness of Orkambi and other precision medicines to aid long-term
monitoring.

In reimbursement decisions, the UK CF Registry could offer real world evidence of efficacy
using observational comparative cohort models. The UK CF Registry already uses these models to
assess the real-world efficacy of Ivacaftor in a study for the European Medicines Agency (EMA).2

This available data could inform a fair deal that secures access to transformational medicines for
people with cystic fibrosis — now and in the future.

5. Response to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care

In his letter Health Minister Vaughan Gething states:

‘The NICE independent appraisal committee found that when compared to the current standard of
care, the clinical benefit offered was modest an
[...]
hopeful as we can- a mantra my parents have
instilled in me- but I'm not tackling my cystic fibrosis at its core in a way that precision medicines like
Orkambi would be able to do. My efforts are sometimes just not enough and my health can quickly
deteriorate.

A treatment that could dramatically change my life for the better is something | have always talked
and dreamed about with my parents and yet now that Orkambi is within touching distance | have to
remind myself not to get my hopes up too much until it is available in Wales. It is incredibly cruel for
all of us, knowing that Orkambi is available in countries across the world when our fight continues.

| urge the Welsh Assembly to debate this issue. | don’t want my family and friends to be faced with
another battle for medicines that could so easily change my life and the lives of others with cystic
fibrosis. Please end the wait and give us hope again.

Pack Page 68



Agenda ltem 3.1

P-04-667 - A Roundabout for the A477/A4075 Junction

This petition was submitted by Pembroke Town Council, having

collected 115 online signatures and 482 paper signatures.

Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to replace the Fingerpost_Junction on the
A477/A4075 with a roundabout - The current road configuration

has not resolved the problems on this dangerous stretch of road.

Assembly Constituency and Region

Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire

Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 69



P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction - Correspondence
from the petitioner to the Committee, 15.12.17

Good Afternoon Kathryn

Thank you for your email. The response from the committee and the final stage 4
document was discussed at a recent meeting of Pembroke Town Council on
Thursday 7th December.

| have been asked to write to you to express Councils deep disappointment with the
findings of the document. The report actually states that the Accident rate has
increased, and | quote " There has been an increase in the total number of collisions
per year in the "After" period compared with the average for the three years in the
Before period. In addition there has been an increase in the number of collisions
involving a right turning vehicle emerging from the A4075 failing to give way to a
westbound A477 vehicle". so obviously it is not doing what it is supposed to do,
and in our opinion the only way forward is the installation of a roundabout, and
urge you to reconsider this position.

We have now written to Valero and David Saunders Haulage which uses this junction
on a regular basis, so we can report to you their findings.

We quote again this is a dangerous junction, and is an accident waiting to happen,
and will keep pointing this out again and again and will hold them responsible for
the next death that will occur if the layout of the road stays the same.

| would be grateful if you could forward the above to be included for the Agenda on
9th January, and will try my best to forward further correspondence to you by the
2nd.

Kind Regards

Suzie Thomas
Town Clerk - Pembroke

Pack Page 70



Agenda ltem 3.2

P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs.
This petition was submitted by Nicola Butterfield, having collected 553 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
ensure that spending on the provision of special educational needs is ringfenced,
recognising that this is an investment in the children of Wales, and that local
authorities should be directed to ensure that adequate levels of funding are
available so that those children who require such services are able to go on and live
happy and fulfilled lives, while their families are not left to contend with the fear of

competing with one another for placements.
Assembly Constituency and Region:

Aberavon
South Wales West

Pack Page 71



Agenda Item 3.3

P-05-787 Save the Future Generation of Wales

This petition was s
[...]
ence from the

Petitioner to the Committee, 14.01.18

Thank you very much for the opportunity to respond to the current debate on my

petition.

Firstly, | am very pleased with the fact that the financial aspect of youth work has
been included as a part of the reviewing process of Extending Entitlement and the
involvement of the Youth Work Reference Group in the process including clarifying
the contents of public consultation. As it is emphasised in the latest two
correspondences of the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning, it is
important to clarify the current circumstances and consider how the Welsh
Government creates policies and strategies for youth work with an effective
approach. The establishment of a new National Youth Support Services Board would
be seen as a wholistic approach as the Board would not only be responsible for
financial aspect of youth work, but also implement the reviewing process of
Extending Entitlement and shape the National Youth Work Strategy when it is
established. Considering these elements, | would like the committee to allow the
Minister to spend sufficient amount of time to find the most effective way for

supporting young people in Wales.

Secondly, | am satisfied that the committee is now informed by the Minister of a fact
that £21.9 million, which is equivalent to 1% of total standard spending assessment,
was allocated to youth work in Wales. | also confirmed the fact above with a
document, ‘Welsh Local Government Revenue Settlement 2017-2018 Background
Information for Standard Spending Assessments’. It is stated on page 21 that
£21,932,000 was allocated to youth work service between 2017-2018 with
Indicator Based Assessments (IBAs). | personally regard that it is quite meaningful

for the committee to understand how much financial resources are currently spent

Pack Page 74



on youth work in Wales in a large picture for the further consideration on my

petition.

Pack Page 75



Agenda ltem 3.4

P-05-742 Stop For
[...]
g
installed outside of the Youth Centre, lighting installed on the hospital pathways

and the dangerous subway closed which was always full of drug paraphernalia.

2. The young people are involved with going into local schools and Merthyr Tydfil

College to deliver peer education on Smoking Cessation.

3. The young people of Forsythia have been involved with the National Assembly for
Wales Health and Social Care Committee during the Forth Assembly, where young
people took part in a focus group meeting with Assembly Committee Members on

the new Psychoactive Substances Inquiry.

4. The Forsythia Youth Centre has won 18 awards over the past 13 years both

locally, nationally and internationally.

5. Young people at Forsythia have collected 533 signatures using change.org to

support this petition.
Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney
e South Wales East

Pack Page 77



Gareth Chapman CStJ., DL., LLM., MBA., CMgr., DipLG., CCMIL., Solicitor

) " . ithred
Chief Executive/Prif Weithredwr Civic Centre, Castle Street,

Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN :
MERTHYR TYDFIL

Canolfan Ddinesig, Stryd y Castell,

County Borough Council
Croesawn ohebu yn Gymraeg a fydd gohebu yn y Gymraeg ddim yn Merthyr Tudful, CF47 8AN Cyngor Burdeistref Sirol
arwain at oedi. AL MERTHYR TUDFUL
Rhowch wybod inni beth yw’ch dewis iaith e.e Cymraeg neu’n Tel/Ffon: (01685) 725000
ddwyieithog Fax/Ffacs: (01685) 374397
We welcome correspondence in Welsh and corresponding with us www.merthyr.gov.uk
In Welsh will not lead to a delay.
Let us know your language choice if Welsh or bilingual. Croesawn alwadau yn y Gymraeg

We welcome calls in Welsh

Mr David J Rowlands AM
Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NT Dyddiad/Date: 27" November 2017

Ein Cyf./Our Ref.: 171127 (L) DR/GC Gofynnwch am/Please ask for: Gareth Chapman
Eich Cyf./Your Ref.: Llinell Uniongyrchol/Direct Line: (01685) 725000

e-bost/email: chief.executive@merthyr.gov.uk

Dear Mr Rowlands
FORSYTHIA YOUTH CLUB - 3G’S DEVELOPMENT TRUST

Thank you for your enquiry regarding the future of the Forsythia Youth Centre in the current
Communities First North Cluster of Merthyr Tydfil. My officers have been working with the
community throughout the year to minimise the impact of the closure of the Communities
First programme where possible. As stated in our previous correspondence, current
provision at Forsythia Youth Club was scheduled to remain in place until the full closure of
this Welsh Government programme, in line with the delivery plan submitted to Welsh
Government.

In preparing for the Legacy fund my officers have been working closely with elected members
and colleagues across the third sector, as well as engaging with the public, to identify the
communities priorities. We are committed to ensuring that services which may receive
financial support through the Legacy arrangements meet both localised needs as well as
being in line with needs of our overall Wellbeing Assessment of the County Borough of

Merthyr Tydfil.

Having undertaken this work elected members very recently (22/11/17) received a report on
the future legacy options and after significant deliberation agreed a suite of proposals for the
allocation of this funding. Individual organisations, which include the 3G’s Development
Trust, will now be engaged in order to develop service specifications, in line with the funding
available. In relation to the 3G’s Development trust this will include the continuation of Youth
provision on the Gurnos estate ‘Forsythia’.

Merthyr Tydfil Merthyr Tudful
..a place to be proud of Pack Page 78 .. lle i fod yn falch ohono



Gareth Chapman Cstl., DL., LLM,, MBA., CMgr., DipLG., CCMLI., Solicitor
Chief Executive/Prif Weithredwr

The decisions of the Council on future funding, through the Legacy arrangements, is in the
process of being formally communicated to those organisations involved in the delivery of the

current Communities First programme.

It is unavoidable however that there is going to be some concerns across the communities as
the funding available is extremely limited, in comparison to the previous resources available
and therefore can only meet a small number of the priorities which were considered.

If we can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours SIHC}

Gareth Chapmdn—
Chief Exec

Pack Page 79



Agenda Item 3.5

P-05-766 Make a Vegan Option Compulsory In Public Canteens
This petition was submitted by Rachel Turnbull, having collected 118
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
make including a vegan option obligatory for all public canteens or services
in Wales where they have the powers to do so.

The Portuguese Parliament has approved an obligatory vegan option in all
public canteens (e.g. schools, universities, prisons, hospitals) - a huge step
for vegan catering for all. Over 5% of the population is vegan and growing. A
vegan diet is healthier, it conserves resources and protects the planet, above
all it's cruelty free. United Nations has called upon us to consume more plant
based foods. Animal products are linked to the increase in cancer and heart
disease.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Newport West
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 80



Agenda ltem 3.6

P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults
This petition was submitted by Megan Tudor, having collected 84 signatures
online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
improve the treatment of adults in mental health services with particular
focus on improving services in the community such as CMHT, inpatient, A&E
and ambulance services.

Too often the mental health services have failed adults. It is appalling to
think that everyday thousands of adults are being turned away when begging
for help. To be admitted to hospital and quickly reviewed by a psychiatrist
and being told 
[...]
 for their
indicated psychiatric conditions, but for ‘off-label’ uses such as insomnia, chronic pain or
migraines, there is little evidence that these drugs are effective for these other uses and those
taking the drugs for a variety of non-psychiatric conditions are never told of the dependence
potential.

The result of this is that we are prescribing millions of drugs with a high dependence potential with
scarcely a thought as to how we may manage the process of getting people off their drugs safely and
with the minimum cost to our economy and to the long-term health and well-being of patients.

There is an alarming gap in services for dependent patients and this needs addressing urgently. If |
were dependant on alcohol or nicotine, there would be a range of support services that | could access,
both within the public and the private sectors and many that are partly funded by the alcohol or
tobacco industry. Why should the users of prescribed drugs be left with no advice or support?

We have the opportunity, through a helpline and formal guidelines for prescribers, to address this

issue, help patients and better support doctors too. | fully support this petition and call on the Welsh

Assembly Government to back our request for recognition of this problem and specific support for
those of us who have followed our doctor’s advice to the detriment of our health and at significant
personal cost to ourselves and our families.

Yours sincerely

James Moore

Email:
Mobile:

Web: www.jfmoore.co.uk

Pack Page 100



Agenda ltem 3.8

P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping
This petition was submitted by Hanin Abou Salem having collected 71
signatures online.

Petition Text

We’re calling on the Welsh Government to tackle rough sleeping in Wales. A
devolved government is a "government closer to the people,” all the people!
| recently moved to Wales and | have fallen in love with everything Welsh. But
every day my happiness is mixed with immense sadness because | pass so
many people 
[...]
announced an
additional £2.6 million to tackle homelessness. This funding has been allocated to local
authorities who are using it to fund a range of initiatives, including capital investment to
improve the quality of emergency provision in Newport, Cardiff and Wrexham. As previously
mentioned, we are also committing revenue funding to further develop Housing First style
approaches to help rough sleepers into settled accommodation.

In addition to the work we are undertaking we are also planning for the future. Officials are
working with partners to develop a national action plan to tackle rough sleeping which will
address the issues raised by the petitioner. This action plan will be based on the
recommendations of the Rough Sleepers Working Group. | expect this plan to be published
during February and to outline developments taking us into January 2020. The Rough
Sleeper Action plan will be forwarded on to the committee once finalised.

Pack Page 103



This information evidences our firm commitment to tackling rough sleeping.
Yours sincerely,

@MM CVAS

Rebecca Evans AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio
Minister for Housing and Regeneration

Pack Page 104



Agenda ltem 3.9
P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach

This petition was submitted by Vanessa L Dye, having collected 225
signatures online and 234 on paper - a total of 459 signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to:
commission a research study to ascertain the state of the health of the
razor clam beds and their viability as a long term natural resource, and
put in place a moratorium for fishing of razor clams until the research
can report its findings;
ratify a ‘closed’ season for the harvesting of razor clams aligned to the
spawning season i.e. May to September;
draw up regulations in addition to the minimum landing size of 10cm
to include set quotas that individuals are allowed to take; and
bring forward legislation and regulation
[...]
eport

33. To summarise, in my professional opinion, based on my clinical, training, research and family
proceedings experience:

Dr Sue Whitcombe revised 17/01/5&3‘( Page 118


https://www.academia.edu/35180977/Parental_alienation_or_justifiable_estrangement_Assessing_a_child_s_resistance_to_a_parent_in_the_UK
https://www.academia.edu/35180977/Parental_alienation_or_justifiable_estrangement_Assessing_a_child_s_resistance_to_a_parent_in_the_UK
https://www.academia.edu/35475673/Whitcombe_2015_Summary_Report

a. The Welsh Government does not recognise parental alienation as a form of
emotional abuse.

b. There is minimal training of professionals, including social workers and Cafcass
Cymru staff, in the recognition of the complexity of parental alienation and
pathways to protect children from harm. There is no mandatory training.

c. Thereis limited awareness of the harm caused by parental alienation.

d. Current procedures and practices fail to protect children from psychological distress,
abuse and harm where parental alienation is a factor.

Dr Sue Whitcombe revised 17/01/2018 Pack Page 119



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 120



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen
	Research Brief
	05.12.17 Correspondence – First Minister to the Chair
	10.01.18 Correspondence - Llywydd to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-795 Causing Nuisance or Disturbance on NHS Premises
	Research Brief
	11.12.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	Research Brief
	29.11.17 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs
	Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency
	Research Brief
	11.12.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
	15.12.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs
	3.3 P-05-787 Save the Future Generation of Wales
	09.01.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to the Chair
	14.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing
	27.11.17 Correspondence - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council to the Chair

	3.5 P-05-766 Make a Vegan Option Compulsory In Public Canteens
	3.6 P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults
	3.7 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and support
	04.01.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	17.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	23.12.17 – Correspondence - Dr Terry Lynch to the Committee
	09.01.18 – Correspondence - Noel Thomas to the Committee
	17.01.18 – Correspondence - James Moore to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping
	09.01.18 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair

	3.9 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
	09.01.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs
	12.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4 Evidence Session - P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
	17.01.18 - Correspondence from Dr Sue Whitcombe to the Committee
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 10.43

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4522 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 
Paul Apreda, Petitioner 

Dr Sue Whitcombe, Chartered Psychologist 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies.  

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 

publication of the public consultation on electoral reform and encourage the 

petitioners and other supporters to submit their views to this.  

 

2.2 P-05-795 Causing Nuisance or Disturbance on NHS Premises  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await a further 

response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services before considering 

any further action on the petition. 

 

2.3 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in 

Circuses in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Business Committee to request time for a debate in Plenary. 

 

2.4 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of 

urgency  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Health and Social Services to share the information provided by the 

petitioners and ask whether the more recent long-term data referred to could form 

part of any further consideration by the All-Wales Medicines Strategy Group, before 

considering whether to take oral evidence on the issue. 

 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await a 

further update from the petitioners in relation to their correspondence with haulage 

firms before considering any further action. 

3.2 P-05-722 Protect Special Educational Needs  

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the previous offer of 

engagement from Neath Port Talbot County Council, and because no response has 

recently been received from the petitioner. 

 

3.3 P-05-787 Save the Future Generation of Wales  

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the satisfaction of the petitioner 

with the information provided by the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong 

Learning and thank him for his engagement with the petitions process. 

 

3.4 P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

petitioners to ask for an update on current provision at Forsythia Youth Centre and 

whether they are have been part of discussions with the Council about the future of the 

Centre. 

 

3.5 P-05-766 Make a Vegan Option Compulsory In Public Canteens  

The Committee agreed to close the petition as it is difficult to see how the Committee 

can take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the petitioner. 

 

3.6 P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults  

The Committee considered the history of the petition and agreed to consider the 

issues raised by the petition as part of its forthcoming evidence session with the 



Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services on petition P-05-736 To Make Mental 

Health Services More Accessible. 

 

3.7 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and 

support  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 invite individuals affected by this issue, health boards, the British Medical 

Association and the Royal Pharmaceutical Society to provide further written 

evidence on the issues raised by the petition; and  

 write to the Health and Social Care Committee to ask whether it has considered 

these issues in recent work, or intends to in forthcoming inquiries. 

 

3.8 P-05-790 Tackle Rough Sleeping  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to make the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee aware of the petition as part 

of its current Inquiry into rough sleeping in Wales, and forward the petitioner a copy of 

that Committee’s report once it’s available.  

 

3.9 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to forward the 

petitioner’s comments to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural affairs 

and ask for further details of the research study and stock assessment survey work, 

including who will be conducting it and the timescales for the results. 

 

4 Evidence Session - P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation  

The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to invite the Minister for 

Children and Social Care and CAFCASS to give evidence to a future meeting, and to 

consider gathering further evidence on the petition as part of a future discussion on 

the Committee’s forward work programme. 


